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II1. Date of Effectiveness of the
Proposed Rule Change and Timing for
Commission Action

The foregoing rule change has become
effective pursuant to Section 19(b)(3)(A)
of the Act8 and paragraph (f)(1) of Rule
19b—4 thereunder.? At any time within
60 days of the filing of the proposed rule
change, the Commission may summarily
abrogate such rule change if it appears
to the Commission that such action is
necessary or appropriate in the public
interest, for the protection of investors,
or otherwise in furtherance of the
purposes of the Act.

IV. Solicitation of Comments

Interested persons are invited to
submit written data, views, and
arguments concerning the foregoing,
including whether the proposed rule
change is consistent with the Act.
Comments may be submitted by any of
the following methods:

Electronic Comments

e Use the Commission’s Internet
comment form (http://www.sec.gov/
rules/sro.shtml); or

e Send an e-mail to rule-
comments@sec.gov. Please include File
Number SR-FINRA-2010-031 on the
subject line.

Paper Comments

e Send paper comments in triplicate
to Elizabeth M. Murphy, Secretary,
Securities and Exchange Commission,
100 F Street, NE., Washington, DC
20549-1090.

All submissions should refer to File
Number SR-FINRA-2010-031. This file
number should be included on the
subject line if e-mail is used. To help the
Commission process and review your
comments more efficiently, please use
only one method. The Commission will
post all comments on the Commission’s
Internet Web site (http://www.sec.gov/
rules/sro.shtml). Copies of the
submission, all subsequent
amendments, all written statements
with respect to the proposed rule
change that are filed with the
Commission, and all written
communications relating to the
proposed rule change between the
Commission and any person, other than
those that may be withheld from the
public in accordance with the

provisions of 5 U.S.C. 552, will be
available for Web site viewing and
printing in the Commission’s Public
Reference Room, 100 F Street, NE.,
Washington, DC 20549, on official
business days between the hours of 10
a.m. and 3 p.m. Copies of the filing also
will be available for inspection and
copying at the principal office of
FINRA. All comments received will be
posted without change; the Commission
does not edit personal identifying
information from submissions. You
should submit only information that
you wish to make available publicly. All
submissions should refer to File
Number SR-FINRA-2010-031 and
should be submitted on or before July
30, 2010.

For the Commission, by the Division of

Trading and Markets, pursuant to delegated
authority.10

Elizabeth M. Murphy,

Secretary.

[FR Doc. 2010-16685 Filed 7—8—10; 8:45 am]
BILLING CODE 8010-01-P

SOCIAL SECURITY ADMINISTRATION

Agency Information Collection
Activities: Proposed Request

The Social Security Administration
(SSA) publishes a list of information
collection packages requiring clearance
by the Office of Management and
Budget (OMB) in compliance with
Public Law (Pub. L.) 104—13, the
Paperwork Reduction Act of 1995,
effective October 1, 1995. This notice
includes extensions of OMB-approved
information collections.

SSA is soliciting comments on the
accuracy of the agency’s burden
estimate; the need for the information;
its practical utility; ways to enhance its
quality, utility, and clarity; and ways to
minimize burden on respondents,
including the use of automated
collection techniques or other forms of
information technology. Mail, e-mail, or
fax your comments and
recommendations on the information
collection(s) to the OMB Desk Officer
and SSA Reports Clearance Director to
the following addresses or fax numbers.

(OMB) Office of Management and
Budget, Attn: Desk Officer for SSA,

Fax: 202-395-6974, E-mail address:
OIRA_Submission@omb.eop.gov.

(SSA) Social Security Administration,
DCBFM, Attn: Reports Clearance
Officer, 1333 Annex Building, 6401
Security Blvd., Baltimore, MD 21235,
Fax: 410-965-6400, E-mail address:
OPLM.RCO@ssa.gov.

The information collection below is
pending at SSA. SSA will submit it to
OMB within 60 days from the date of
this notice. To be sure we consider your
comments, we must receive them no
later than September 7, 2010.
Individuals can obtain copies of the
collection instruments by calling the
SSA Director for Reports Clearance at
410—-965—0454 or by writing to the
above e-mail address.

1. Beneficiary Recontact Report—20
CFR 404.703 and 404.705—0960-0536.
Studies show that payees of children
receiving Social Security benefits who
marry fail to report the marriage.
Therefore, SSA periodically determines
eligibility for benefits for children ages
15 through 17 by asking for information
about marital status using Form SSA—
1587-OCR-SM. SSA uses the
information to detect overpayments and
avoid continuing payment to those no
longer entitled. Respondents are
representative payees for children ages
15 through 17.

Type of Request: Revision of an OMB-
approved information collection.

Number of Respondents: 982,357.

Frequency of Response: 1.

Average Burden per Response: 3
minutes.

Estimated Annual Burden: 49,118
hours.

2. Request for Proof{s) from Custodian
of Records—20 CFR 404.703, 404.704,
404.720, 404.721, 404.723, 404.725, &
404.728—0960-0766. SSA sends records
custodians the SSA-L707 on behalf of
individuals who need help obtaining
evidence of death, marriage, or divorce
in connection with claims for benefits.
SSA uses the information from the
SSA-L707 to determine eligibility for
benefits. The respondents are records
custodians including statistics and
religious entities, coroners, funeral
directors, attending physicians, and
state agencies.

Type of Request: Revision of an OMB-
approved information collection.

Average
Total annual
Number of Frequency of burden
Type of respondents respondents response per response E)huorgfsr;
(minutes)
State or Local GOVEINMENT .......cc.eiiiiiiiiiiiieiec e 501 1 10 84

815 U.S.C. 78s(b)(3)(A).

917 CFR 240.19b—-4(f)(1).

1017 CFR 200.30-3(a)(12).
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Dated: July 2, 2010.
Faye Lipsky,
Reports Clearance Officer, Center for Reports
Clearance, Social Security Administration.
[FR Doc. 2010-16735 Filed 7-8—10; 8:45 am]
BILLING CODE 4191-02-P

DEPARTMENT OF STATE
[Public Notice: 7083]

IJC Will Review Bi-National
Management of the Lake of the Woods
and Rainy River Basin

By letters dated June 17, 2010, the
Governments of Canada and the United
States asked the International Joint
Commission (IJC) to examine and make
recommendations regarding the bi-
national management of the Lake of the
Woods and Rainy River system and the
IJC’s potential role in this management.

This review would serve to
complement government activities that
foster trans-jurisdictional coordination
and collaboration on science and
management activities to enhance and
restore water quality in the basin. It
would also contribute to any future
approach to addressing new and
emerging water quality issues and water
management needs. A final report is
expected to be released by the end of
2011. In the meantime, the IJC will
make periodic reports to the
governments that will include plans for
engaging with federal governments and
relevant provinces, First Nations, tribes
and states, as well as the wider body of
stakeholders and the public. The IJC
anticipates holding public consultations
on this matter at dates and locations to
be announced in the local news media
and on the IJC’s Web site.

In addition to the public hearings, the
IJC invites all interested parties to
submit written comment over the course
of this review to the addresses below:
Secretary, Canadian Section, 234
Laurier Avenue West, 22nd Floor,
Ottawa, Ontario K1P 6K6, Fax (613)
993-5583, E-mail
Commission@ottawa.ijc.org. Secretary,
United States Section, 2000 L Street,
Suite 615, Washington, DC 20440, Fax
(202) 632—2007, E-mail
Commission@washington.ijc.org.

The International Joint Commission is
a binational Canada-U.S. organization
established by the Boundary Waters
Treaty of 1909. It assists the
governments in managing waters along
the border for the benefit of both
countries in a variety of ways including
examining issues referred to it by the
two federal governments.

More information, including the full
text of the governments’ letters of
reference, may be found on the
Commission’s Web site, at http://
www.Ijc.org.

Dated: July 2, 2010.
Charles A. Lawson,

Secretary, U.S. Section, International Joint
Commission, Department of State.

[FR Doc. 2010-16825 Filed 7-8—10; 8:45 am]
BILLING CODE 4710-14-P

OFFICE OF THE UNITED STATES
TRADE REPRESENTATIVE

Allocation of Second Additional Fiscal
Year (FY) 2010 In-Quota Volume for
Raw Cane Sugar

AGENCY: Office of the United States
Trade Representative.

ACTION: Notice.

SUMMARY: The Office of the United
States Trade Representative (USTR) is
providing notice of country-by-country
allocations of a second additional fiscal
year (FY) 2010 in-quota quantity of the
tariff-rate quota (TRQ) for imported raw
cane sugar.

DATES: Effective Date: July 9, 2010.

ADDRESSES: Inquiries may be mailed or
delivered to Leslie O’Connor, Director of
Agricultural Affairs, Office of
Agricultural Affairs, Office of the United
States Trade Representative, 600 17th
Street, NW., Washington, DC 20508.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT:
Leslie O’Connor, Office of Agricultural
Affairs, 202—-395-6127.

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: Pursuant
to Additional U.S. Note 5 to chapter 17
of the Harmonized Tariff Schedule of
the United States (HTS), the United
States maintains TRQs for imports of
raw cane and refined sugar.

Section 404(d) (3) of the Uruguay
Round Agreements Act (19 U.S.C.

3601(d)(3)) authorizes the President to
allocate the in-quota quantity of a TRQ
for any agricultural product among
supplying countries or customs areas.
The President delegated this authority
to the United States Trade
Representative under Presidential
Proclamation 6763 (60 FR 1007).

On July 6, 2010, the Secretary of
Agriculture announced a second
additional in-quota quantity of the FY
2010 TRQ for imported raw cane sugar
for the remainder of FY 2010 (ending
September 30, 2010) in the amount of
272,155 metric tons* raw value (MTRV).
This quantity is in addition to the
minimum amount to which the United
States is committed pursuant to the
World Trade Organization (WTO)
Uruguay Round Agreements (1,117,195
MTRYV) and the previous additional in-
quota quantity announced by the
Secretary of Agriculture on April 23,
2010. The total amount of in-quota
quantity raw cane sugar authorized thus
far in FY 2010 is 1,570,787 MTRV.
Based on additional consultations with
quota holders, USTR is allocating the
272,155 MTRYV to the following
countries in the amounts specified
below:

Second

Country aFd\;jlgg?gl

allocation
Argentina .......ccooceevieniiencee, 16,953
Australia .. 32,723
Belize ...... 4,337
Bolivia .. 3,154
Brazil ....... 57,166
Colombia ..... 9,462
Costa Rica ............... 5,914
Dominican Republic . 21,200
Ecuador ......ccccceeenn. 4,337
El Salvador . 10,251
Guatemala ........cccceeeeeeeiiieeeenns 18,924
GUYANA .o 4,731
Honduras 3,943
India ........ 3,154
Jamaica .. 4,337
Malawi ..... 3,943
Mauritius ........ 1,000
Mozambique .. 5,125
Nicaragua ...... 8,279
Panama ...... 11,433
Peru ............ 16,164
South Africa ......cccoceeeeeeeeicinenn. 9,068
Swaziland ........ccocoeeiiiiiiiieees 6,308

* Conversion factor: 1 metric ton = 1.10231125
short tons.
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